delivered volumes declined by 3%. The increase in gas revenues resulted from a steady increase in the commodity price of gas from March
through July, with the price climbing from $8.00 to nearly $14.00 a decatherm at its peak. The most significant increases in price occurred
during the late spring and early summer when sales volumes are lower; consequently, the effect on revenues was not as significant as it would
have been had prices spiked during the heating season. Since July, the commodity price of natural gas has declined to the $7.00 range. For the
year, the average per unit cost of natural gas reflected in cost of sales increased by 12%. From a volume perspective, tariff sales, consisting
primarily of the more weather sensitive residential and commercial customers, declined by 5% primarily due to a 3% reduction in the number of
heating degree-days. Transportation sales increased by 2%, holding steady with last years delivered volumes.

Other revenues increased by 42% primarily due to paving services provided to another local utility under an agreement through the end of
December 2008.

Edgar Filing: RGC RESOURCES INC - Form ARS

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Gross Margin - The table below reflects gross margins.

Year Ended September 30, 2008 2007
Increase/
(Decrease) Percentage

Gas Utilities $ 25,323,464 $ 24,833,279 $ 490,185 2%
Other 590,148 388,497 201,651 52%

Total Gross Margin $ 25,913,612 $ 25,221,776 $ 691,836 3%

Gas utility margins increased by 2% due to the combination of a non-gas rate increase and higher inventory carrying cost revenues even though
total delivered volume (tariff and transportation) declined by 3% from last year. In November 2007, Roanoke Gas placed increased non-gas rates
into effect subject to refund pending a final order from the Virginia Commission. In April 2008, Roanoke Gas received a final rate order
approving approximately $416,000 in additional annual revenues based on normal winter weather. The rate increase provided for both a higher
customer base charge, the flat monthly fee billed to each natural gas customer, and a higher volumetric rate. As a result of the rate increase and